HPLC

Q SHINWA CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.



ULTRON

STR

ULTRON ES

HPLC

ULTRON VX

ULTRON PS

STR

ULTRON ES-OVM

ULTRON ES-PEPSIN

ULTRON ES-BSA

ULTRON ES-CD

ULTRON ES-PhCD

ULTRON PS-80H

ULTRON PS-80N

ULTRON PS-80C

ULTRON PS-80P

ULTRON CI

ULTRON CL

ULTRON VX-SIL

ULTRON VX-ODS

ULTRON VX-Octyl

STR ODS-II

STR ODS-M




ULTRON ES
(ULTRON ES-OVM, ES-PEPSIN, ES-BSA) ULTRON ES-CD, ES-PhCD)

ULTRON ES-OVM

|
2947924
ng)
]
ULTRON ES-OVM ( ) 150><2.0 168,000
ULTRON ES-OVM ( ) 150><4.6 168,000
5
ULTRON ES-OVM () 150><6.0 230,000
ULTRON ES-OVM.G ( ) 10>=<4.0 30,000
ULTRON ES-OVM () 250><4.6 150,000
ULTRON ES-OVM Prep ( ) 10 250><20.0 1,500,000
ULTRON ES-OVM Prep.G ( ) 15><8.0 60,000
ULTRON ES-OVM ( 2 ) 5>2.0 28,000
5
ULTRON ES-OVM ( 2 ) 10><4.6 26,000
( ) 5>2.0 mm 24,000
( ) 10><4.6 mm 24,000
ULTRON ES-PEPSIN
|
B-
ng)
-
ULTRON ES-PEPSIN () 150>=<4.6 168,000
5
ULTRON ES-PEPSIN.G ( ) 10><4.0 30,000




ULTRON ES-BSA
]

(Bovine Serum Albumin)

B-

ng)

Hm) x  (mm)
ULTRON ES-BSA( ) 150><4.6 168,000
ULTRON ES-BSA.G ( ) ! 10><4.0 30,000
ULTRON ES-CD
ULTRON ES-PhCD
ULTRON ES-CD, ULTRON ES-PhCD B- (CD) B-
(PhCD)
|
-
pm) > mm)
ULTRON ES-CD ( ) 150><2.0 128,000
ULTRONES-CD () 150><6.0 110,000
ULTRON ES-CD.G ( ) 5 10><4.0 30,000
ULTRON ES-CD ( 2 ) 5>2.0 28,000
ULTRON ES-CD ( 2 ) 10><4.6 26,000
( ) 5>2.0 mm 24,000
( ) 10>=<4.6 mm 24,000
ULTRON ES-PhCD ( ) 150><2.0 138,000
ULTRON ES-PhCD ( ) 150><6.0 120,000
ULTRON ES-PhCD.G ( ) 5 10><4.0 30,000
ULTRON ES-PhCD ( 2 ) 5x20 28,000
ULTRON ES-PhCD ( 2 ) 10><4.6 26,000
( ) 5>2.0 mm 24,000
( ) 10><4.6 mm 24,000




ULTRON PS-80H
ULTRON PS-80H
HPLC

300><8.0 180,000

ULTRON PS-80H
10 250><2.0 120,000
ULTRON PS-80H.G ( ) 50><8.0 40,000

6.0 MPa/cm2
90
pH pH 2 6

ULTRON PS-80N
ULTRON PS-80C
ULTRON PS-80P
ULTRON PS
HPLC
PS-8ON (Na  PS-80C (Ca  PS-80P (Pb

ULTRON PS-80N 300><8.0 180,000
ULTRON PS-80N.L 500><8.0 240,000
ULTRON PS-80N.G ( ) 50>=<8.0 40,000
ULTRON PS-80C 0 300><8.0 180,000
ULTRON PS-80C.G ( ) 50>=<8.0 40,000
ULTRON PS-80P 300><8.0 180,000
ULTRON PS-80P.G ( ) 50><8.0 40,000




ULTRON CI

ULTRON CI HPLC
-

8.0 MPa
90

ULTRON CI 200><4.6 168,000
ULTRON CL
ULTRON CL HPLC
]
8.0 MPa
80

ULTRON CL 150><4.0 168,000




ULTRON VX-SIL
ULTRON VX-SIL

Si02 99.99%

5 pm 12 nm 300 m¥/g
Hm) s (mm) ()
150>=<4.6 34,000
VX-SIL ( ) 5 250><4.6 39,000
150>=6.0 43,000
VX-SIL ( ) 5 250>=<20.0 260,000
150>=<2.0 55,000
250>=<2.0 60,000
VX-SIL ( ) 5

150>=<1.0 60,000
250>=<1.0 66,000
150>=<4.6 32,000
VX-SIL ( ) 10 250><4.6 37,000
150>=<6.0 41,000
250><20.0 240,000
VX-SIL ( ) 10 250><30.0 520,000

250>=<50.0
VX-SIL ( ) 15 250><4.6 26,000
250><20.0 220,000
VX-SIL ( ) 15 250><30.0 480,000

250>=<50.0

ULTRON VX-SIL.G ( )
Hm) s (mm)

VX-SIL.G ( 10>=<4.0 25,000
VX-SIL.G ( ° 15><8.0 25,000
VX-SIL.G ( 10>=<4.0 25,000
VX-SIL.G ( 10 15><8.0 25,000
VX-SIL.G ( 10>=<4.0 25,000
VX-SIL.G ( 15 15><8.0 25,000
VX-SIL ( 2 5x20 22,000
VX-SIL ( 2 ° 10><4.6 18,000
( 5>2.0 mm 24,000
( 10><4.6 mm 24,000




ULTRON VX-0ODS
ULTRON VX-ODS

ULTRON VX-SIL

5,10, 15pam
mm 50 mm
5 pm 12 nm 300 m%/g 16
ULTRON VX-0ODS
ULTRON VX-0ODS
ke
ULTRON VX-ODS
Hm) ) (mm)

150><4.6 36,000

VX-0DS ( ) 5 250><4.6 41,000
150><6.0 45,000

VX-0DS ( ) 5 250>=<20.0 260,000
150><2.0 55,000
250><2.0 60,000

VX-0DS ( ) 5
150><1.0 60,000
250>=<1.0 66,000
150><4.6 34,000

VX-0DS ( ) 10 250><4.6 39,000
150><6.0 43,000
250><20.0 260,000

VX-0DS ( ) 10 250>=<30.0 600,000
250><50.0

VX-0DS ( ) 15 250><4.6 28,000
250><20.0 240,000

VX-0DS ( ) 15 250>=<30.0 550,000
250><50.0




ULTRON VX-ODS.G ( )

Hm) < (mm)
VX-0DS.G ( 10><4.0 25,000
5
VX-0DS.G ( 15><8.0 25,000
VX-0DS.G ( 10><4.0 25,000
10
VX-0DS.G ( 15><8.0 25,000
VX-0DS.G ( 10>=<4.0 25,000
15
VX-0DS.G ( 15><8.0 25,000
VX-0DS( 2 5>2.0 22,000
5
VX-0DS ( 2 10><4.6 18,000
( ) 5>2.0 mm 24,000
( ) 10><4.6 mm 24,000
ULTRON VX-Octyl
HPLC
oDS Octyl oDS
ULTRON VX-Octyl
ULTRON VX-0ODS
-
ODS
ODS
-
150><4.6 46,000
ULTRON VX-Octyl ()
250><4.6 56,000
ULTRON VX-Octyl () 5 250>20.0 260,000
ULTRON VX-Octyl G ( ) 10>=<4.0 20,000
ULTRON VX-Octyl.G ( ) 15><8.0 23,000




STR ODS-II

ODS-II 5 pum 12 nm 320 m¥/g 17
(um) =< (mm)
STRODS- ( 150><2.0 50,000
STRODS- ( 250><2.0
STRODS- ( ) 100><4.0 35,000
STRODS- ( ) 150><4.0 35,000
STRODS- ( ) 250><4.0 50,000
STRODS- ( ) 150><4.6 36,000
STRODS- ( ) 250><4.6 51,000
STRODS- ( ) 150><6.0 45,000
STRODS- ( 10>=<4.0 25,000
STRODS- ( > 10><4.6 25,000
STRODS- ( 10>=<6.0 25,000
STRODS- ( ) 250><20.0 210,000
STRODS- G( 50><20.0 75,000
STR ODS-  PEEK ( 150><4.6 59,000
STR ODS-  PEEK ( 250><4.6 70,000
STR ODS-  PEEK ( 10><4.6 37,000
STRODS- ( 5x20 22,000
STRODS- ( 10=<4.6 18,000
5>2.0 mm 24,000
10><4.6 mm 24,000
STR ODS-M
ODS-M 5 um 10 nm 350 m?/g 15
(um) =< (mm)
STR ODS-M ( ) 150><4.0 35,000
STR ODS-M ( ) 250><4.0 50,000
STR ODS-M ( ) 150>=<4.6 36,000
STR ODS-M ( ) 5 250><4.6 51,000
STR ODS-M ( ) 150><6.0 45,000
STR ODS-M ( 10>=<4.0 25,000
STR ODS-M ( 50><4.0 29,000

10




ULTRON ES-OVM
ULTRON ES-PEPSIN
ULTRON ES-BSA
ULTRON ES-CD
ULTRON ES-PhCD
ULTRON PS-80H
ULTRON PS-80N PS-80C PS-80P
ULTRONCI CL
ULTRON VX-SIL
ULTRON VX-ODS
ULTRON VX-Octyl
STR ODS-

STR ODS-M

INDEX

11

12
25
26
27
31
36
39
43
44
45
48
49
57

62



Arotinolol ( )

/ / -\

~

HzNOC S j)H lCH:i
S SCH2CHCHzNHC —CHa
E:Hii

-1 4, OEF

Alprenolol ( )

-

CHs

OH
OC szHCHzNH04
@: \C Ha
CH2CH=CHz

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / CH,CN = 100/5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Bunitrolol ( )

-

CN

clma
@ocHzéchzwuccr-is
I |

OH CHs

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / CH,CN =100/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Oxprenolol ( )

e

OH CH,

- OCHzéHcmNHc&:
N CH,CH=CH,

—
—

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / C,H;OH =100/ 3

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

12

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / CH,CN = 100/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Propranolol ( )

OCHE(}HCHENHCﬁ

CHa

Pindolol ( )
/ o /Ch
OCH;CHCHoNHCH
“CH,
A |
fral
- N
o
i
| 1
b =
Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / C,H,OH = 100 / 30
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

/

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.8) / CH,CN = 100/ 30
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-220 nm

Prenylamine ( )

QCH—(CHz)e -«NH-(IJHvCHz@
CHa

-~

Bay k 8644
CF;
O,N . COOCH,
| |
HsC Ha
H
; |",
| 1
' ([
I | I',
,' |
| [
4\ A
Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 25
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

13

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.0) / CH,CN =100/ 15

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /




Verapamil ( )

>~

Biperiden ( )

-

~

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

/

Profenamine ( )

HCO HsC CHs
¢ H CHs .
é A CH,CH,—N
HsCO (CHz)sN(CH) OCH; Q/ o
¢
|
|
| | -
| \ I
I |
| | |. \ ]
| |
i \ ?
in ! | k
[T |
- ! ~ .5__.| U I"\___ '_.._J|U U S
| I ]
Column: ULTRON ES-OVM Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D. Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100 /5 Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 10
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

/

Trihexyphenidyl (

=

|«
( pomond=<

OH

~

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H,OH = 100 / 25

/

14

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H,OH = 100/ 10

/




Flurbiprofen ( )

CHa
H—COOH

g
o0

=t
al )

10

i
20

Ibuprofen ( )

4 )

>CH0142@<§H—COOH

CHa

CHs

483

16,

3
an

c b
40

i
— 0,

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN = 100/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Ketoprofen ( )

>

CHs
*(CH—COOH

I JUL

_illl/_ e — -

1
4]

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN = 100/ 5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

/

Pranoprofen ( )

CHs \

¢H—cooH

>~

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN = 100/ 10

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

15

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN =100/8

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Zaltoprofen ( )

-

~

Alimemazine ( )

-

~

CH,

€

/N .
S’ N=CH,CHCH,N”
\ | N

a CHs, CH,

00
~
Y CHCOOH
o Hs
PR
(V=] \_E:
8 o
-+
A L
T 1 1 1 1 I
(=] @ [en] o fex)
-— (4F] ™ - w
Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN =87/ 13
Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

/

Chlorpheniramine ( )

o

*CHCH2CHzN

~

~

C

/N\

CHg
Hg

1

1
i
[}

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 25

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25 /

Detection: UV-220 nm

Dimethindene Maleate (

CH; N

g QCH

CH,CH,N

* CHCOOH

X

o |
Hy CHCOOH

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.0) / CH,CN =100/ 5

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

16

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 100/ 9

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Homochlorcyclizine ( )

)
Q)

)

H—N N =CHj,

(

.9

3
3

Promethazine ( )

o

o il

|
L'uj Lo '

18

| . CHs
CHe—CH-N"

1 Ny
CHs CHs

X

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 20

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min /

Acetylpheneturide ( )

e

0]

L
HzCOCNHCHNCCH

NCoHs

|
f | |I |
T ."'L_ J 'L-'\.Jl lt'\.

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN = 100/ 5

/

Mephobarbital ( )

4

CH3aCHz

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH =100/7.5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

17

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 10

/




Hydroxyzine ( )

-

SN \
CH—N N —CH,CH,OCH,CH,0H

/N
/

LAET

|
| ‘|
iI |
|
Ul

]
-

Chlormezanone ( )

3
9]
I
o

5.025

—h UL

'

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 100/ 10

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Chlorphenesin ( )

/ c—@—QCHﬁHCHZOCONW\
H

o

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =100/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Eperisone ( )

/ HaCH,C @—%:caw&

10
2o

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-220 nm

18

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / C,H;OH = 100/ 5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Tolperisone ( )

e

7

2h)

Hs

£

10

CHg—Q—LoiHCHzl\ﬁ

Trimipramine maleate ( )
o 0 N
i N
' Lo LHs cHCOOH
CHCHCHoN -l
I

HCOOH
CHj “cHg ©

—|"“~—! JJ :\_._,

= o

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / C,H,OH =100/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Methylphenidate ( )

e

0]

QEM&!OCH3

NH

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.5) / C,H;OH = 100/ 30

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm
Meclizine ( )

Oy
@/éH—N N—CHj

~

Ha

/

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.7)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-220 nm

19

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 35

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Glutethimide ( )

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 10

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm
Glycopyrronium bromaide ( )
{ | .
[ | Décoo
1 N Br
, X
‘ cﬁ CH,

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

OH

Hexobarbital ( )

N

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / C,H;OH = 100 /5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm
Mepenzolate bromaide ( )
18
N

E
HeC~  CHy

/

?COO Br-

OH

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / C,H;OH = 100/ 2

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

20

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-220 nm




Bupivacaine ( )

N

)

CHs
/ ¢ CHZCHZCIE
|
7 NnHe .

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / CH,CN =100/ 10
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Benproperine ( )

S

Disopyramid ( )
4 “\
e . nol. CH
: N —C—C —CH,CH, \ CH;
NZ C

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / C,H;OH = 100/ 10
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Cloperastin (

S

—

[ J |
i \ fititie
| S | N

{ ]

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 20
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

21

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 15
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Ethiazide ( )

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Warfarin ( )
/ _ {;H;_COCH;.\
oH

200ng/ml racemic WF

[
/j)\‘,jj M',I / J \n} \a J\/\J (.

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN =100/ 15

Flow Rate: 0.1 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-305 nm
Proglumide ( )

>

N CH,CH.CH,
HOOCCH,CH,CHCONZ - o ©

iy NCH,CH;CH,
=0
P

| x

Clorprenaline ( )
/ Cl
H
) /C 3
- CHCHzNHC\H
H
OH CHs
Tp]
D
0 .
- o
[ws]
-\'J
J
I 1
@ @ D
-— aJ (3]
Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5) / C,H;OH =100/ 3
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-220 nm

/

22

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH = 100/ 20

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /




1,2-Diphenylethylamine
(112_ )

Qcmd n\m

Flavanone ( )

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.5)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Qetection: UV-220 nm /
(1S,2R)-1-Methyl-cis-1,2,3,6-tetrahydrophthalate

e

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-254 nm

=100/30

Benzoin ( )

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.0) / CH,CN =100/5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

23

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / C,H;OH
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-250 nm

=100/10

/




Thyroxine ( )

ULTRON ES-OVM

OH

[_"‘ L0

-— ol

35,267

Others ( )
)
CH2—=(|3—COOH
H
&
oo
5
] 1
[==] L]
=+ u

Column: ULTRON ES-OVM
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 100/ 20

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min

Temperature: 15
Detection: UV-220 nm

/

24



Alprenolol ( )

4

OH

a

CHa

@C} {2CH=CHa

OCH:dHCHzNHCg

Atenolol ( )

CH,

o * rd
/ - rJ}-ﬂchCI—L-J_—@OCHzfjI-iC:—\'ZI“H-Ih
[ 1

OH CH,

1

1 1

w o

Column: ULTRON ES-PEPSIN
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.0) / C,H;OH =95 /5

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Bunitrolol ( )

-

oanO\
g § (I:Ha
OCH,CHCH,NHCCH;Z

| I

OH CHa

_ji\ -

[Tp]

19

Column: ULTRON ES-PEPSIN
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / C,H;OH =99 /1

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Terbutaline ( )

/ F:E o (I:h
@ @*?HCHENH?CHg
HO OH CH4

=
¢

18.7&

L

@

Column: ULTRON ES-PEPSIN
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.0) / C,H;OH =95/5

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

25

Column: ULTRON ES-PEPSIN

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25

Detection: UV-220 nm




Ibuprofen ( )

CHa_

CH,

22,481

Column: ULTRON ES-BSA
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 7.0) / 1-Propanol / Caprylic Acid =98 /2 /0.08

Pranoprofen ( )
CHs
@\/\/@»@4 —COOH
NF >0
h
')
[£a
=

_—16.962

fﬂmkg g L

| | [

Warfarin ( )

e

CH,COCH,
oH L,
Y O
S0 Yy

0 =

Column: ULTRON ES-BSA
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 7.0) / 1-Propanol /

Caprylic Acid =98 /2/0.01

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

26

Column: ULTRON ES-BSA
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 7.0) / 1-Propanol /

Caprylic Acid =98/2/0.01

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Alimemazine ( )

7/ \
= CH,
E;/ N—CH,CHCl |2N:
Vx( CH, CHs

u

~

3

Chlorpheniramine ( )
4 N
_CH
CHCHzCHzN
7\ CHy

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 5.0) / CH,CN =70/ 30

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min /

Mephobarbital ( )

e

~

o}

£4.083

26.167

__ 0
\\f\ )%l N

CHaCHz —N
I
O CHs

@

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =83/ 17
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 15
Detection: UV-220 nm

Chlormezanone ( )

-

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 80/ 20

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

27

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =93 /7

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Eperisone ( )

(0]
4 arrr \>
HoHo— &i:i:m—w

30

Tolperisone ( )

/ CH3©—COE:§)H;~N\/:>\

fus] feal
- ol

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =80/ 20

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min /

Trimipramine maleate ( )
/ OH,CH, \
5 CH
CH,CHCH;,N
| ~
CH;  CHg

Column: ULTRON ES-CD

Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =85/ 15
Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min

Temperature: 7
Detection: UV-220 nm
Methylphenidate ( )

-

(

10
I

30

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 75/ 25

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

28

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / CH,CN =90/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Thioridazine ( )

e

Hexobarbital ( )

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =75/ 25
Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Clorprenaline ( )
/ cl
/CHa
: — Cl-IC}-izNHC\H
| CHs

OH

/

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =83/ 17

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Terbutaline ( )

4 - )
. CHs
= CHCH,NHG'—CH,
H Hs
e

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =94 /6

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

29

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / CH,CN = 99/ 1

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Ethiazide ( )

>

H
cl /N\g/(}m
I
NHz \S/NH

0 S0 of o

.
i_ | |I ;,_..
.I% ¥ ,..l '..l LN

Benzoin ( )

>

56

Column: ULTRON ES-CD

Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =92.5/7.5
Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Flavanone ( )

.

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =88/ 12

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

PTH-Valine (PTH- )
/ O\ m
“C—CH-CH
[\ CH,
QN\C/NH
k1=4.83 «©=1.09 -I.cli

CH30H=20%

k1=8.93 «=1.09
CH30H=12.5%
k1=19.9 «=1.09

CH30H=5%

Column: ULTRON ES-CD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 80/ 20

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

30

Column: ULTRON ES-CD

Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 3.0) / CH,CN
Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

/




Alprenolol ( )

/ OH h

) GCHz(!HCHzNHC i
- Qo
& CHzCH=CHz

CHa

Arotinolol ( )

-

HzNOC - :/ .l' )\ s' }
GCH°" HUH,NH(“ CH3

bhs

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =80/ 20

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Atenolol ( )
NH2COCH24@OCHE(IJHCHENHC\H
OH CHs

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =75/ 25

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Bunitrolol ( )

CN

o )
i GOCH;CHC}-@N} ICCH,
; |

|

OH CHg

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 6.0) / CH,CN =90/ 10

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

31

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 70/ 30

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Pindolol ( )

>

OH -

OCH,CHCH,NHCH

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =90/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Bupivacaine ( )

-

CH,

?chupcmm
NHcLﬁJ N

Propranolol ( )

-

OH

OCl |2[!| {CH {/u‘\Jl'€C<
)\_\ CHs
=

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 60/ 40

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

Acetylpheneturide ( )

4 130

I
HyCOCNHCHNCCH
| “C3Hs

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 80/ 20

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm

32

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =76 / 24

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-220 nm




Chlormezanone ( )

>

@/@\

Chlorphenesin ( )

H

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =70/ 30

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min
Temperature: 9
Detection: UV-220 nm

Eperisone ( )

0
/ toro—  N-8cHoHN \)

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD

Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =70/ 30
Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min

Temperature: 9
Detection: UV-220 nm

1,1-Bi-2-Naphthol (1,1”-

2= )

. T __RM_J _

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 70/ 30

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 9
Detection: UV-220 nm

33

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD

Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: Hexane / Dichloromethane/ Methanol
=75/25/5

Flow Rate: 1.2 mL/min
Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-254 nm

/




N-(3,5-Dinitrobenzoyl)-ax-Methylbenzylamine

(N-(3,5- )-at- ) Flavanone ( )
/ . NO; 0 \ / ] \
CNHCHCH,4 O
NOJ
' 0]
l
i s
|
| "
! n 5:_'.
|I l | ’
| -
| | | i |
| ,l : | | I|
‘, || || | |
[ 1 | \
] [ [
[ |
ay \ a )\ \_ S
Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm I.D. Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: Hexane / Ethanol = 85/ 15 Mobile Phase: Hexane / Ethanol =99/ 1
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 25 Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-254 nm Detection: UV-254 nm
a-Phenylethyl alcohol (ax- ) a-Phenylethylamine (ax- )

/ CHacHOH\

-

CH;‘;CHNN

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =90/ 10

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min
Temperature: 15
Detection: UV-220 nm

34

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min

Temperature: 15
Detection: UV-220 nm

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN = 95/ 5

/




The relationship between flow ratio and capacitor ratio (k') of column temperature, optics recognition ability (<)

( (k')

() )

-Phenylethylamine (-

1.2ml / min , 15’ C

)

K'1=5.50 @=1.07
1.2ml/ min , 25'C

K'1=543 «=1.07
0.6ml / min , 25 C

k'1=6.03 a=1.10

K'1=6.07 @=1,10
0.6ml / min , 15'C

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD

Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm L.D.

Mobile Phase: 20 mM KH,PO, (pH 4.6) / CH,CN =90/ 10
Detection: UV-220 nm

trans-Stilben Oxide (trans-

-

S

)
/O\@

CH

Column: ULTRON ES-PhCD
Size: 150 mm x 6.0 mm |.D.

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-254 nm

Mobile Phase: Hexane / Methanol =99.9/0.1

!

35




Elution position of the aliphatic organic acid

i

Citric Acid ( )
Tartaric Acid ( )
Glyoxylic Acid (

Malic Acid ( )
Malonic Acid ( )
Succinic Acid ( )
Glycolic Acid ( )
Formic Acid ( )

Lactic Acid ( )

Acetic Acid ( )

Fumaric Acid ( )
Levulinic Acid ( )
Adipic Acid ( )

Pyroglutamic Acid (
Propionic Acid (

‘ é |J| | [I ‘ ||' li Acrylic Acid ( )
|| Il Pivalic Acid ( )
AU U A Methacrylic Acid (
Crotonic Acid ( )
Column: ULTRON PS-80H
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: HCIO,aq. (pH2.1)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 60
Detection: UV-210 nm
Elution position of the aromatic organic acid
1 il
3 Citric Acid ( )
| ®a Tartaric Acid ( )
| Malonic Acid ( )
1 ‘ Succinic Acid ( )
|' Lactic Acid ()
‘ Acetic Acid ()
los ‘ 7o Gallic Acid ( )
f | | Propionic Acid (
K 9 0 o-Phthalic Acid (o- )
9 Phenoxyacetic Acid (

-

m-Hydroxybenzoic Acid (m-
p-Hydroxybenzoic Acid (p-

Vanilic Acid ( )
Sorbic Acid ( )
Caffeic Acid ( )
Benzoic Acid ( )

o-Hydroxybenzoic Acid (o-

Column: ULTRON PS-80H
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 10 % CH3CN addition HCIO4ag. (pH2.1)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 60
Detection: UV-210 nm

36




Alcohols Aldehydes

>~

L
k_'l \—._)I |L.__.__—
|

Formaldehyde \
( )

Acetaldehyde

i ( )
Ethanol ( )

| ‘ |
‘ |

=1
o

Alcohols ( )

-

Ethylene Glycol \
( )

Diethylene Glycol
( )
Methanol ( )
1 Ethanol ( )
‘ Isopropyl Alcohol

(
| ‘ )

.

Column: ULTRON PS-80H
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D. + 50 mm x 8.0 mm |.D.

Uronic Acid, acetylation amino sugar

-~

Mobile Phase: HCIO,aq (pH 2.1)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Glucuronic Acid \
( )

Temperature: 60

Pressure: 25 kgf/cm?
N-Acetylglucosamine
(N- )

Detection: RI, 32x106 RIUFS
N-Acetylgalactosamine

3 (N- )

()

..

.

Column: ULTRON PS-80H
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: H,O

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 60

Pressure: 25 kgf/cm?
Detection: RI, 32x106 RIUFS
Inj. Vol.: 6.0 uL (10 mg/mL)

-

Analysis of the soy sauce ( )
Citric Acid ( \
Tartaric Acid ( )
Malic Acid ( )

Lactic Acid ( )
Acetic Acid ( )
Pyroglutamic Acid

( )

,‘ Succinic Acid ( )
|
|

Column: ULTRON PS-80H

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D. + 50 mm x 8.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: HCIO,aq (pH 2.1)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 60

Pressure: 25 kgf/cm?

Detection: UV-210 nm

Column: ULTRON PS-80H

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: HCIO, aq (pH 2.1)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 60

Detection: UV-210 nm

/




Analysis of aliphatic organic acid (

5 10 15 20

Citric Acid (
Tartaric Acid (
Maleic Acid (
Malonic Acid (
Succinic Acid (
Glycolic Acid (
Lactic Acid ( )
Fumaric Acid (
Acetic Acid ( )
Adipic Acid (
Propionic Acid (
Methacrylic Acid (
Crotonic Acid (

(min)

)

Column: ULTRON PS-80H

Size: 250 mm x 2.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: HCIO,aq (pH 2.1)
Flow Rate: 0.05 mL/min

Temperature: 60
Press.:0.7 MPa
Injection amount: 2.5 uL
Detection: UV-210 nm

Mass chromatograms obtained by TIC of 11 carboxylic acids.

9.22e4

3.32e5

1.45e5

2.02e5

1.19e5

5.86e5

1.66e5

1.57e4

1.97e4

2.59e4

.0 591
2-Ketoglutaric Acid

m/z=145

IR

958 DL-2-Hydroxy-n-butyric Acid
Malonic Acid  6.90 ydroxy ty

m/z=103
/
A J'r\ S
ey T T
Glycolic Acid
Ir-.‘ m/z=75
f\
T Aamasnasnasesns st
Succinic Acid A m/z=117
/ \‘-.__
8.77 .._._
Fumaric Acid f
m/z=115
MR X
L-(+)-Lactic Acid
Iat m/z=89
..i \
y T 9.25 '
Glutaric Acid ~ m/z=131
.JI .\.“'H__
Acetic Acid 9:32 m/z=78
o 11.06
Propionic Acid A m/z=92
J N\
13.04
n-Butyric Acid
M\ miz=106
J N
T 0 TS (min)

Column : ULTRON PS-80H

Dimensions : 250 mm L >< 2.0 mm I.D.
Mobile phase : 0.1 Formic Acid (pH 2.3)
Flow rate : 0.07 mil/min

Temperature : 55

Detection : ESI positive and negative, range: m/z 50 350

38



Elution Position of Sugar and Sugar Alcohol for

PS-80N PS-80N

®

I

an

Dextran T-10 (
Raffinose ( )
Lactose ( )
Glucose ( )
Galactose ( )
Arabinose ( )
Ethanol ( )

a

@

"

10min

T-10)

Column: ULTRON PS-80N

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: H,O
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 60
Detection: RI, 16x105 RIUFS
Sample: ea. 15 mg/mL, ethanol 50 uL/mL

Elution Position of Sugar and Sugar Alcohol for

PS-80C PS-80C

S

@.

]

Dextran T-10 (
Raffinose ( )
Sucrose ( )
Glucose ( )
Galactose ( )
Fructose ( )
Adonitol ( )
Glycerol ( )
Ethanol + Mannitol (
Xylitol +Sorbitol (

»

_J

-

15min

T-10)

Column: ULTRON PS-80C

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: H,O
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 80
Detection: RI, 16x10-5 RIUFS
Sample: ea. 10 uL/mL

39



Elution Position of Sugar and Sugar Alcohol for PS-80P PS-80P

—
™y
]

10 0min

Dextran T-10 (

Raffinose (
Sucrose (
Lactose (
Glucose (
Xylose (
Galactose (
Arabinose (
Fructose (
Ethanol (
Glycerol (
Mannitol (
Xylitol (
Sorbitol (

T-10)

Column: ULTRON PS-80P
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: H,0

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 80

Detection: RI, 16x10° RIUFS

Sample: ea. 10 uL/mL

Retention Index of the Standard Sample (

ULTRON PS-80N
1.0 ml.~"min, 60°C

ULTRON PS-80P
1.0 ml~'min, 80°C

o
e
ElY
g T2
a 5
E 5 gc T e 3
8 E Z- Box6 3% 5 a
B g 53 8358 %5 z o 8 3
s £gEEZ & 2 -2 o
g~ &7~ - g ¢ f
8 2 s = 3
. e ccccceee oo
z
5
( | | 1 | L |1 (| |
I 2 T 1 I
0 4 [+ 8 10min
m 9
g z
= =
g F g
5 %5, o » = e
5 225ER 1. g5 3
D ~33 B - =
5 8 888 o %%z 38z :z 2 "z% = g
~ 228 £ 2% % %858 § g &8 23
53 g g 5 g = g
8 ~—~§ " =8 LI 2%
Lo
z - ——— ———
I | 111 | 111 11
| I ] ]
0 5 10
m o
4 2
° g %
g g 2 2
2 g e
3 §§ 8o_» H
s2- H
o S8f5 ¢ g 3.7 %3¢ 2 m
3~S%2 8 e 5 &=& SZZ g X E
= 27883 ¢ x & 385 m 258 3 < S
2 8888 5 8 328 3 ~=~ e H 5
~~~E B8 RREE = = =
bl oo o e
8 C e e cee o - - - -
| 1 I e 11 11 | ]
I T T T T
0 5 0 15 20min

40




Sugar and Sugar Alcohol

15

34

Sucrose (
Lactose (
Glucose (
Xylosel (
Galactose (
Fructose (
Inositol (

Column: ULTRON PS-80P

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm [.D. + 300 mm x 8.0 mm [.D.

Mobile Phase: H,O
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 80

Pressure: 20 kgf/cm?2

Detection: RI, 16x105 RIUFS

Comparison of retention between PS-80N 300 mm > 8.0 mm and 500 mm > 8.0 mm

300 mm x 8,0 mm 1.D.

500 mm x 8,0 mm 1.D.

AMAL 2

AHAL 4

QUM 'Li_

Dextran T-10 (
Maltotriose (
Maltose (
Glucose (
Galactose (
Inositol (
Ethanol (

Column: ULTRON PS-80N

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: H,O
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Pressure: 20 kgf/cm?

Column: ULTRON PS-80N L
Size: 500 mm x 8.0 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: H,O

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Pressure: 35 kgf/cm?

41




Sake

liimin

Maltotriose (
Maltose (
Glucose ( )
Glycerol ( )
Ethanol ( )

L

R

Starch syrup ( )

-

(]

Oligosaccharide (
Maltotriose (
Maltose ( )
Glucose ( )

)

Column: ULTRON PS-80N

Mobile Phase: H,0
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm |.D.

Temperature: 60

Pressure: 22 kgf/cm?
Detection: RI, 16x10-5RIUFS
Injection vol.: 10 uL

Separation of stachyose and raffinose

-~

Stachyose (

N

Raffinose ( )
Glucose ( )
1
]
I
|
|
: I
- _J; N e——
o S - N1 oo =
Column: ULTRON PS-80N  Temperature: 60
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.  Pressure: 25 kgf/cm?
Mobile Phase: H,O Detection: RI, 128x10-6 RIUFS

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Injection vol.: 10 uL(2 mg/mL)

42

Column: ULTRON PS-80N
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: H,O

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 60

Pressure: 22 kgf/cm?2
Detection: RI, 16x105RIUFS
Injection vol.: 5 uL(25 mg/mL)

Yoghurt drink ( )
/ Sucrose ( )\
] Lactose ( )
Glucose ( )
Galactose ( )
Fructose ( )
@
@
Y &
N A -
iU 2 Wmin
Column: ULTRON PS-80C  Temperature: 80
Size: 300 mm x 8.0 mm I.D.  Pressure: 20 kgf/cm?
Mobile Phase: H,0O Detection: RI, 8x10°RIUFS

Flow Rate: 0.5 mL/min

Injection vol.: 10 uL




Inositol in health drink ( )

Health drink R Health drink RS
Inositol
Inositol ;
/ Inositol
Column: ULTRON CI Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Size: 200 mm x 4.6 mm |.D. Temperature: 40
Mobile Phase: CH,CN / H,0 =60/ 40 Detection: RI
Glucuronic acid in health drink
L-sodium glutaminate, Glucuronolactone Health drink C
-Glutamic Acid Monosodium Solt Glucuronic Acid

Glucuronic Acid

Column: ULTRON CL Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min
Size: 150 mm x 4.0 mm |.D. Temperature: 70
Mobile Phase: 20mM KH,PO, Detection: UV-210 nm

43



)

)

The fat-soluble vitamins ( )

>

Vitamin A Palmitate \
( A )

Vitamin K, ( K1)
| Vitamin K, ( K2)
' Vitamin A Acetate
( A )
Vitamin E ( E)
N
i
J If 4
|
| | I f 5
!| !: ; I
i|!| l |’ f
~JV AN J\__
I;I 1 | |
by 10 15 20

Female sex hormone ( )
/ Estrone (
Estradiol (
1 Estriol (
|
i
|
| i‘d | ‘[
5 10 15
Column: ULTRON VX-SIL
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: n-Hexane / Ethanol =90/ 10
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-280 nm

/

44

Column: ULTRON VX-SIL
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: n-Hexane / Dichloromethane = 90/ 10

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min /

Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-254 nm




Pyridine, Phenol test ( / )

o N\

Pyridine (
Phenol (

S | G | S
|

5

Acidic compounds ( )

/ p-Hydroxybenzoic m
i (p- )

Column: ULTRON VX-ODS

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: CH,CN/H,0=30/70
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 30
Detection: UV-254 nm

Separation of the steroid ( )

-

Predonisone (

Cortisone (
@ Hydrocortisone
( )
Cortisone Acetate
( )
@ Hydrocortisone Acetate
( )

} I S
! D ||
,VJI |l . N lk

w - v

m-Hydroxybenzoic Acid
(m- )
5 B Phenol ( )
Acetylsalicylic Acid
( )
2 Benzoic Acid ( )
| @ Salicylic Acid ( )
5
b ‘1\
1|
_. | ‘ ;i |
-
— u U )
I I |
5 10 15
Column: ULTRON VX-ODS
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 10 mM (NH,),PO, pH 2.5 /
CH,CN=80/20

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 30
Detection: UV-254 nm

The water-soluble vitamin ( )
4 N
Nicotinic Acid Amide

Nicotinic Acid (
( (PP))

Calcium Pantothenate

( (B3)

Pyridoxine Hydrochloride

( (B6))

Riboflavin Phosphate

® ( )

@ Thiamine ( (B1))
Folic Acid ( (Bc))
Biotin ( (H))

® Riboflavin ( (B2))

|

P

L

v i v

Column: ULTRON VX-ODS

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D.

Mobile Phase: H,0 / CH,OH/THF =70/10/ 20
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-254 nm

/

Column: ULTRON VX-ODS
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM H,PO, /
5 mM CH,4(CH,);SO,Na=91/9

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 45
Detection: UV-210 nm

/




The synthetic antibacterial medicine simultaneity analysis ( )

Omin 1I0m|n 1=}'r"|:-'|
Amprolium ( )
Sulfamerazine (
Sulfadimidine (
Thiamphenicol (
Furazolidone ( )

| 5 @ ® i .@; .
| _ I \ I Oxytetracycline ( )
‘: || ® | I | | Sulfamonomethoxine ( )
- | I ‘i |I oxolinic Acid ( )
W I | ] Sulfadimethoxine ( )
| ‘I | UL L | ]
—— u—IL_J Vi M,__,_H—__H_Jl Ul Sulfaquinoxaline ( )
s oo R R R R PR
Column: ULTRON VX-ODS 5 pm
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 10 mM TFA
B CH,CN
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Synthetic antibacterial medicine repeat test ( )
Amprolium ( )
Sulfamerazine ( )
Sulfadimidine ( )
Thiamphenicol (
Furazolidone ( )
Oxytetracycline ( )
Sulfamonomethoxine ( )
20 Oxolinic Acid ( )
T T o+ o+ o+ 4 Sulfadimethoxine ( )
] + + +
! . : : : st & REE. M- Sulfaquinoxaline ( )
& " a & 4 a A R a & a
= g 6 A B A s B B A A B A @ A A &
= 10 " " = = L [ n L L u | ™1 e E‘ E H
— M ¢ e e ¢ ® ® 9 o 4 ® ° o
;.  ® ® ®m ®m P ®E O ®E ®§ ® B g @ @m ®mE "N =
T e e s & + & & & & & & & o o & s @
o a o] 5] <] o o] [c] o} a a a a a a a o [n] r T T T 1
Omén Smin 8.5min1 1min 18min
o . . . . . . pu 260nm _ 23300 2g0nm ___
0 200 400 600 BOO 1000 1200
N @

Column: ULTRON VX-ODS 5 pm
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 10 mM TFA

B CH,CN

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-254 nm

46




Chromatogram of the repeat test (

N =112

N =438

Amprolium ( )
Sulfamerazine (
Sulfadimidine (
Thiamphenicol (
Furazolidone ( )
Oxytetracycline (
Sulfamonomethoxine (
Oxolinic Acid ( )
Sulfadimethoxine (
Sulfaquinoxaline (

N =1021

| 1 Omin Smin 8.5min11min 1Bmin

- - s 260nm _2330M _ 260nm

Column: ULTRON VX-ODS 5 ym  Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D. Temperature: 40

Mobile Phase: A 10 mM TFA Detection: UV-254 nm

B CH.CN
Naphthalene ( ) Pyridine, Phenol test ( / )
Naphthalene Phenol
Pyridine
E 1 ' E '

Column: ULTRON VX-ODS Column: ULTRON VX-ODS
Size: 150 mm x 2.1 mm |.D. Size: 150 mm x 2.1 mm 1.D.
Mobile Phase: CH,CN/H,0=70/30 Mobile Phase: CH,CN/H,0=30/70
Flow Rate: 0.2 mL/min Flow Rate: 0.2 mL/min

Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-254nm,0.16AUFS
Pressure: 66 MPa

Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-254nm,0.16AUFS
Pressure: 44 MPa

/

47



Life Test in Acidic Solution ( )

Comparison of alkylbenzene in VX-Octyl and VX-ODS
( - VX-0DS

4.0

as o) o] o] o o
a0
25
x 20
1.5
1.0
05

(J.t)1 T T T T T

A B c D E

&8 Lot
1000 O (o] 000 000oO o o

90

7z 80 -

E 704

Lk

i s

H 40

30 4

x 20 -

104

v} T T T T 1
0 100 200 300 400
hour
Lot
70 % 60 % MeOH, 0.1 % TFA (pH 2.2)
1.0 mL/min, 40

Mobile Phase: CH,0OH/H,O

VX-Octyl ThFNsvyy
3 @ R=C1+~C§
JJLIJLJ J
. . &
VX-0DS
o
9
]
Avisre
' 3‘0 I EIU
Column: ULTRON VX-Octyl 5 ym  Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I.D. Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-254 nm

48




Nucleic acid base, Nucleoside ( ) Nucleoside, Nucleotide ( )

/ Cytosine \ / Cytidine 5'-M0nophosph@
Uracil Uridine 5'-Monophosphate

Guanine Guanosine 5'-Monophosphate
Adenine Adenosine 5'-Triphosphate
Cytidine Cytidine
Uridine Uridine
Thymine 3 Adenosine 5'-Monophosphate
Adenosine 5 Inosine
Guanosine | | Guanosine

. Thymidine ‘ 6

| .

Column: STR ODS- Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D. Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 0.1 M-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.1) Mobile Phase: 0.1 M KH,PO, (pH5.8)
0.2 M NaClO, 0.2 mM Na,SO,
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 50 Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-260 nm (0.32 AUFS) Detection: UV-254 nm (0.32 AUFS)
, NADH Catecholamine ( )
/ Nicotinamide Adeninx / Norepinephrine \
Dinucleotide oxidized Epinephrine
i Nicotinamide Adenine Normetanephrine
Dinucleotide Reduced 3,4-Dihydroxyphenylacetic Acid
€ Dopamine
1 5-Hydroxyindole-3-acetic Acid
| Isoproterenol
I I Homovanilic Acid
J | 5-Hydroxytryptamine
e s
ol
|
il |
/.
i || I
{ li Il (Wt ‘| |I|
{1
|| L ‘ | : || | (l
L f
1 | | | | 111 | |
~ UYL '\
SR B W B W VAR W W A N —
Column: STR ODS- Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D. Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm L.D.
. ) Mobile Phase: 0.1M Citric Acid, 0.1M Sodium acetate(pH4)
Mobile Phase: 10 mM NH,H,PO, (pH 2.6) / 17% CH,OH 1-Octane sodium sulphonate
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min 160mg/L EDTA 5mg/L

Temperature: 40 Flow Rate: 1._0 mL/min
) Temperature: 25
Detection: UV-260 nm (0.04 AUFS) Detection: ECD, 800 mV, 10 nA

49




Bile Acid ( )

/

Cholic Acid \
Glucocholic Acid

Taurocholic Acid
Chenodeoxycholic Acid
Glucochenodeoxycholic Acid
Deoxycholic Acid
Taurochenodeoxycholic Acid
Taurodeoxycholic Acid

Hippuric Acid ( )

Hippuric Acid \
0-Methyl Hippuric Acid

p-Methyl Hippuric Acid
m-Methyl Hippuric Acid

Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: CH,CN/30 mM (NH,),HPO,
(pH 7.2 NH,H,PO,) A = 10/90, B = 50/50

30 % B - 85 % B (55 min) /

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-217 nm (0.02 AUFS)

Analysis of the PTC Amino Acid (PTC )

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 50
Detection: UV-260 nm (0.02 AUFS)

Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D.
Mobile Phase: 20 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.5) 8

10 mM B-Cyclodextrin
1

CH.,CN

Aspartic Acid
Glutamic Acid
Serine
Glycine
Histidine
Arginine
Threonine
Alanine
Proline
Tyrosine

| Valine

' Methionine
Cysteinecysteine
Isoleucine
Leucine
Phenylalanine
Lysine

Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

B: CH,CN / H,0 (4:1)
09%B - 34 % B (18 min) -

Mobile Phase: A: Sodium acetate (pH 6.5) / CH,CN (93:7)

100 % B (18.01 min) — 100 % B (23 min)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-254 nm (0.04 AUFS)

50



The water-soluble vitamin  ( )

<

Nicotinic Acid
Nicotinamide
Pantothenic Acid
Pyridoxine

Thiamine
Caffeine
Folic Acid
‘ Biotin

Riboflavin

Riboflavin Phosphate

The water-soluble vitamin  (

>

~—

Pyridoxal
Pyridoxine
Pyridoxamine

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.1)
0.8 mM Octane sodium sulphonate
CH,CN

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-210 nm (0.16 AUFS)

Fat-soluble vitamin

Vitamin A
Vitamin D2
_ Vitamin D3

‘ Vitamin E
| Tocopherol Acetate

~

9

1

/
~

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.1) [ 9
50 mM Hexane sodium sulphonate

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 % CH,CN

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-280 nm (0.08 AUFS)

CH,CN 1
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 45
Detection: UV-210 nm (0.04 AUFS)
The freshness K value ( K )
/ Hypoxanthine \
Inosine 5'-Monophosphate
Adenosine 5'-Diphosphate
Adenosine 5'-Monophosphate
| Inosine
Adenosine 5'-Triphosphate
|
| |
I a
‘ |
|
i | I | I
L HIRI
N JUUW
- JUUN
Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 24mM 2-Diethylaminoethanol is contained
16mM Citric Acid aqueous solution

Flow Rate: 2.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-250 nm (0.04 AUFS)

/




Saccharin, Aspartame, Benzoic Acid, Sorbic Acid

Organic Acids ( ) ( )
/ Tartaric Acid \ / Saccharin\
X Malic Acid l Aspartame
Malonic Acid ] Benzoic Acid
Acetic Acid | Sorbic Acid
Citric Acid |
Succinic Acid _
Malic Acid Degradate 1
Propionic Acid |
I\ UL U '-u_..,\__ll lL_ | Jl'l,_ll L l[_ 3
: ir) T T r —
Column: STR ODS- Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm X 4.6 mm |.D. Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 5 M NH,H,PO, (pH 2.4) Mobile Phase:éa rgl:fl| Acetate buffer (pH4.0) 3;
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min . S
T 4 Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
empe.rat_ure. 0 Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-210 nm (0.08 AUFS) Detection: UV-250 nm (0.16 AUFS)
The phenolic system antioxidant ' Paraben _
(it is added to the edible oil of the marketing) (it is added to the soy sauce of the marketing)
/ Prostaglandin \ / Methyl Parabeh
2,4,5-Trihydroxybutyrophenone Ethyl Paraben
Nordihydroguaiaretic Acid Isopropyl Paraben
Butyl Hydroxy Anisol Propyl Paraben
Octyl Gallate Isobutyl Paraben
2,6-Di-t-Butyl-4-Hydroxy-Methylphenol Butyl Paraben
Lauryl Gallate |
2,6-Di-t-Butylhydroxytoluene
5
3
| 4
| | i A }|
I o I
—/".,.__J k.-_i| \J Lnl_._-—*— L Il IW i |_J| .'I II l'lll'.
- - — J
- , I .
0 ] 12 18
{mi
Column: STR ODS- Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I1.D. Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: A: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.6)  B: CH,CN Mobile Phase: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.6)
30%B - 30 % B (4 min) — 63 % B (4.01 min) - 63 % B (10 min) —
90 % (10.01 min ) — 90 % B (16 min) — 30 % B (16.01 min) — 30 % B (25 min) CHSOH

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min Flow Rate: 1.5 mL/min
Temperature: 40 Temperature: 40
Detection: SPD-10A, 280 nm 2AUNV, AT =7 Detection: SPD-10A, 270 nm 2AU/V, AT = 6

52




The component of the anti-inflammatory agent

e

Salicylic Acid
i" Diphenhydramine
' Methyl Salicylate
o-Camphor
Thymol

Anticonvulsant analysis ( )

/ Ethosuximidx

Primidone

Phenobarbital
’ Phenytoin
\ Carbamazepine
|

_._._li “ LJ | U

T
12 (min)

oo

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.6) 3
20 mM Heptane sodium sulphonate :r
CH,OH 2

CH,CN 2
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
\Temperature: 45 /
Detection: UV-210 nm (0.08 AUES)

The component of the cold remedy

/ Methylephedrine Hydrochlo@
Noscapine

Thiamine
Dextromethorphan
Carbinoxamine Maleate

Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 100 mM Phosphoric Acid buffer (pH4.0)

/CH;OH/CH,CN (4/2/1)
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-250 nm (0.16 AUFS)
Riboflavin
Phenol

The component of the cold remedy
Potassium Guaiacol-4-Sulfonate

Acetaminophen
Caffeine

~

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 50
Detection: UV-210 nm (0.04 AUFS)

..\I,. N W— — — S —
6 (mir
Column: STR ODS- Column: STR ODS-
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D. Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: CH,CN 510 Mobile Phase: H,O 15
o 490 0 M Tetrabuy i :
H;PO, 1 0.5 % Sodium dodecyl sulfate mM Tetrabutylammonium

53

(It is adjusted at pH=6 in the phosphoric Acid)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 50
Detection: UV-280 nm (0.01 AUFS)




Oxine copper

-

Oxine-coppe\

Thiuram (

-

Thiuram \

e

(min)

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 50 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.2)
CH,CN

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-240 nm (0.04 AUFS)

95

Y

Asulam

Asulam

e

oo —
3

~

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 50 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH3.3)
CH,CN

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-270 nm (0.01 AUFS)

90
10

/

54

Column: STR ODS-

Mobile Phase: CH,CN
H,O

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-280 nm (0.01 AUFS)

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D.

50
50

Iprodione, Bensulide (

/

e

i

Iprodione\
Bensulide

8 (min)

Column: STR ODS-

Mobile Phase: CH,CN
H,O

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-230 nm (0.

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.

D.
60
40

02 AUFS)

/




Arbutin in the Bearberry Leaf end

~

Unknow

Gallic Acid

Arbutin \

Hydroquinone

Berberine in the Coptis end

.~

Berberin(x

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.1)
CH,OH

Flow Rate: 0.9 mL/min
Temperature: 35
Detection: UV-280 nm (0.16 AUFS)

40

Y

Glycyrrhizin in the licorice end

Glycyrrhetic

~

Propyl Paraben

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: The result of dissolving potassium
dihydrogenphosphate 3.4g and sodium
lauryl sulfate 1.7g at water 1L/CH,CN=1/1

Flow Rate: 0.5 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-345 nm (0.16 AUFS)

Paeoniflorin in the peony end
Paeonifloh

~

1'11
|| I|_ii IJ| ||
I ”R.&___u (W

k_"“‘“‘;—-—._._

E—

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 15 times dilution acetic Acid
aqueous solution
CH,CN

Flow Rate: 0.7 mL/min
Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-254 nm (0.08 AUFS)

N w

55

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 10 mM Sodium acetate (pH 4.8) 5
Ch,CN 1

Flow Rate: 0.5 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-230 nm (0.64 AUFS)




Strychnine in nux vomica

-

L Jo

Strychnine \

Scopolamine and Hyoscyamus niger thiamine in

the Rohto extract

( )

/ Scopolamine\
Hyoscyamine

Brucine

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D.

Mobile Phase: (The result of dissolving potassium
dihydrogenphosphate 6.8g in water 1000mL) /
Acetonitrile/Triethylamine=45/5/1 The result of

adjusting at pH=3 in the phosphoric acid
Flow Rate: 0.5 mL/min
Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-210 nm (0.16 AUFS)

/

56

Column: STR ODS-

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D.

Mobile Phase: The liquid by adding water after it dissolved
potassium dihydrogenphosphate 6.8g at water 900 mL
and added triethylamine 10 mL, and after it adjusted it
in the phosphoric acid in pH3.5 as 1000mL/CH;CN=9/1

Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min
Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-210 nm (0.16 AUFS)

/




Nucleoside, Nucleotide ( )

Cytidine 5”-Diphosphate \
Cytidine 5”-Monophosphate
Uridine 5°-Monophosphate
Guanosine 5’-Monophosphate
Adenosine 5”-Triphosphate
Gytidine

Uridine

Adenosine 5’-Monophosphate
Inosine

Guanosine

AMP, ADP, ATP

.

Adenosine 5’—Mon0phosphah
Adenosine 5-Diphosphate

Adenosine 5”-Triphosphate

(min)

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 0.1 M KH,PO, , 20 mM Na,SO, (pH 5.8)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 30 /
K )

Inosine 5’—M0nophosphate\

The freshness K value (

~

Detection: UV-254 nm
Hypoxanthine

Adenosine 5”-Monophosphate
Adenosine 5’-Diphosphate
Adenosine 5’-Triphosphate
Isosine

| | -‘L__

1 15  (min)

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 30 mM 2-Diethylaminoethanol is contained

20 mM Citric Acid aqueous solution
Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-260 nm
Nicotinic Acid \
Nicotinamide

The water-soluble vitamin ( )
Pantothenic Acid

Pyridoxine

Riboflavin Phosphate
Thiamine

Caffeine

Biotin

Riboflavin

12 min

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 24 mM 2-Diethylaminoethanol is contained

16 mM Citric Acid aqueous solution

Flow Rate: 2.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-250 nm

57

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.1) 9
0.9 mM Octane sodium sulphonate
CH,CN 1

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-210 nm




Organic Acids ( )

/ '

Tartaric Acid
Malic Acid
Malonic Acid
Acetic Acid
Citric Acid
Succinic Acid
Malic Acid Degradate
o Propionic Acid

~

—_—

wn

i
il il\‘
J “ |!| =I|
UL A

Caffeine and Catechin ( )
/ Epigallocatechin \
Catechin
Caffeine
Epigallocatechin Gallate
Epicatechin

Epicatechin Gallate

4 |

I| I |
11

h | | I||I I

— JUuuL

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 10 mM NH,PO,
(It is adjusted at pH=2.3 in the phosphoric acid)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-210 nm

Saccharin, Aspartame, Benzoic Acid, Sorbic Acid

/ Saccharir\
Aspartame

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: A: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.6) B: CH,CN
7%B - 7% B (30 min) 12 % B (30.01 min) - 12 % B (45 min)
50 % B (45.01 min ) — 50 % B (50 min) — 7 % B (50.01 min) — 7 % B (80 min)

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 45
Detection: UV-280 nm (0.64 AUFS)

Anticonvulsant analysis (

Ethosuximidx
Primidone

. Phenobarbital
Phenytoin
Carbamazepine

=

|
e J JUL

4 8 12 (min)

Benzoic Acid
Sorbic Acid
| , 3
|
I f
a8 6 Lmin
Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm 1.D.
Mobile Phase: 40 mM Acetate buffer (pH4.0) 3
CH,OH 1

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-250 nm (0.32 AUFS)

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.1) 4
CH,OH 2
CH.CN 1

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-205 nm




Nicarbazin ( )

e

Nicarbazin\

w

Ethopabate (

-

Ethopabah

5 10 15 (min)

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH2.6) 30

CH,CN 70
Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-340 nm

Berberine

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: H,0 70
CH,CN 30

Flow Rate: 0.7 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-270 nm

-

Berberine

N
_,Ali't\_ﬁg'ldh'd" LL

JLM ’L_F,

T T 1 )
il 5 10 15  (min)

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: The result of dissolving potassium

dihydrogenphosphate 3.4g and sodium

lauryl sulfate 1.7g at water 1L / CH3CN=1/1

Flow Rate: 0.6 mL/min

Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-345 nm

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH 2.6) :r 5
200 mM NaClO,
CH,.CN 3

Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min

Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-345 nm




Scopolanime, Hyoscyamine

3%

q’hwx.,__J‘L__Ju \_J L

[ I T 1
0 5 10 15 20

Scopolanime
Hyoscyamine
Brucine

™~

-
_J)‘_A__.JLA___J W
0 5 10 (min)

Column: STR ODS-M  Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I.D.
Mobile Phase: The liquid by adding water after it
dissolved potassium dihydrogenphosphate
6.8g at water 900 mL and added triethylamine
10 mL, and after it adjusted it in the phosphoric
acid in pH3.5 as 1000 mL/CH,CN=9/1
Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min Temperature: ambient
Detection: UV-210 nm

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm I.D.

Mobile Phase: 10 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH 2.6)] 3

200 mM NacClO,
CH,CN
Flow Rate: 1.0 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: UV-210 nm

Arbutin

Arbutin
Hydroquinone
Gallic Acid

|
|1! l
' lLJ lw__

1

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: H,O0 / CH;OH / 0.IN-HCI=94/5/1
Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min

Temperature: ambient

Detection: UV-280 nm

Column: STR ODS-M

Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.

Mobile Phase: 100 mM-Phosphate Buffer (pH 2.1)
/CH,OH=40/1

Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min

Temperature: 40

Detection: UV-280 nm

60




STR ODS-M

AldehydeAldehydes (1.3-Cyclohexanedione derivatives)
(113_ )

/ Formaldehydx
1 Acetaldehyde

_ﬂ.L__J\__L

0 5 0 (min)

Column: STR ODS-M
Size: 150 mm x 4.6 mm |.D.
Mobile Phase: CH,CN /H,0 =35/ 65

Flow Rate: 0.8 mL/min
Temperature: 40
Detection: RF-535 Ex =360 nm Em =440 nm

61



Acetaldehyde 37,61
Acetaminophen 53
Acetic Acid 36, 37, 38, 52, 58
N-Acetylgalactosamine N- 37
N-Acetylglucosamine N- 37
Acetylpheneturide 17, 32
Acetylsalicylic Acid 45
Acrylic Acid 36
Adenine 49
Adenosine 49
Adenosine 5'-Diphosphate 5'- 51,57
Adenosine 5’-Monophosphate 5'- 49, 51, 57
Adenosine 5'-Triphosphate 5'- 49,51, 57
Adipic Acid 36, 38
Adonitol 39, 40
Alanine 50
Alimemazine 16, 27
Alkylbenzene 48
Alprenolol 12, 25,31
Amprolium 46, 47
Arabinose 39, 40
Arbutin 55, 60
Arginine 50
Arotinolol 12,31
Aspartame 52,58
Aspartic Acid 50
Asulam 54
Atenolol 25,31

B
Benproperine 21
Bensulide 54
Benzoic Acid 36, 45, 52, 58
Benzoin 23,30
Berberine 55, 59
1,1'-Bi-2-naphthol 1,1- -2- 33
Biotin 45, 51, 57
Biperiden 14
Brucine 56, 60
Bunitrolol 12, 25, 31
Bupivacaine 21,32
Butyl Hydroxy Anisol 52

62




Butyl Paraben 52
n-Butyric acid n- 38
C

Caffeic Acid 36
Caffeine 51, 53, 57, 58
Calcium Pantothenate 45
o-Camphor - 53
Carbamazepine 53, 58
Carboxylic acids 38
Catechin 58
Chenodeoxycholic Acid 50
Chlormezanone 18, 27, 33
Chlorphenesin 18, 33
Chlorpheniramine 16, 27
Cholic Acid 50
Citric Acid 36, 37, 38,52, 58
Cloperastin 21
Clorprenaline 22,29
Cortisone 45
Cortisone Acetate 45
Crotonic Acid 36, 38
Cysteine 50
Cytidine 49

ytidine 57
Cytidine 5’-Diphosphate -5'- 57
Cytidine 5’-Monophosphate -5'- 49, 57
Cytosine 49

D

Deoxycholic Acid 50
Dextran T-10 T-10 39, 40, 41
Dextromethorphan 53
2,6-Di-t-Butyl-4-Hydroxy-Methylphenol 2,6- -t- -4- 52
2,6-Di-t-Butylhydroxytoluene 2,6- -t- -4- 52
Diethylene Glycol 37,40
3,4-Dihydroxyphenylacetic Acid 3,4- 49
Dimethindene Maleate 16
N-(3,5-Dinitrobenzoyl)-ax-Methylbenzylamine N-(3,5- )-ox- 34
Diphenhydramine 53
1,2-Diphenylethylamine 1,2- 23
Disopyramid 21
Dopamine 49

63




Eperisone 18, 28, 33
Epicatechin 58
Epicatechin Gallate 58
Epigallocatechin 58
Epigallocatechin Gallate 58
Epinephrine 49
Estradiol 44
Estriol 44
Estrone 44
Ethanol 37, 39, 40, 41, 42
Ethiazide 22,30
Ethopabate 59
Ethosuximide 53, 58
Ethyl Paraben 52
Ethylene Glycol 37,40
E
Flavanone 23, 30, 34
Flurbiprofen 15
Folic Acid (Bc) 45,51
Formaldehyde 37,61
Formic Acid 36
Fructose 39,40, 41, 42
Fumaric Acid 36, 38
Furazolidone 46, 47
G

Galactose 39,40, 41, 42
Gallic Acid 36, 55, 60
Glucose 39, 40, 41, 42
Glucuronic Acid 37,43
Glutamic Acid 50

-Glutamic Acid Monosodium Salt - 43
Glutaric acid 38
Glutethimide 20
Glycerol 39, 40
Glycine 50
Glycochenodeoxycholic Acid 50
Glycocholic Acid 50
Glycolic Acid 36, 38
Glycopyrronium bromaide 20
Glycyrrhetic Acid 55

64




Glyoxylic Acid 36
Guanine 49
Guanosine 49, 57
Guanosine 5’-Monophosphate 5 49, 57

H
Hexobarbital 20, 29
Hippuric Acid 50
Histidine 50
Homochlorcyclizine 17
Homovanilic Acid 49
Hydrocortisone 45
Hydrocortisone Acetate 45
Hydroquinone 55, 60
m-Hydroxybenzoic Acid m- 36, 45
p-Hydroxybenzoic Acid p- 36, 45
o-Hydroxybenzoic Acid o- 36
5-Hydroxyindole-3-acetic Acid 5- -3- 49
5-Hydroxytryptamine 5- 49
Hydroxyzine 18
Hyoscyamine 56, 60
Hypoxanthine 51, 57

|
Ibuprofen 15, 26
Inosine 49, 51, 57
Inosine 5’-Monophosphate 5'- 51,57
Inositol 40, 41, 43
Iprodione 54
Isobutyl Paraben 52
Isoleucine 50
Isopropyl Alcohol 37
Isopropyl Paraben 52
Isoproterenol 49
Isosine 57

K
2-Ketoglutaric acid 2- 38
Ketoprofen 15

L
Lactic Acid 36, 37, 38
Lactose 39,40, 41, 42
Lauryl Gallate 52
Leucine 50

65




Levulinic Acid 36
Lysine 50

M
Maleic acid 38
Malic Acid 36, 37, 52, 58
Malonic Acid 36, 38, 52, 58
Maltose 40, 41, 42
Maltotriose 40, 41, 42
Mannitol 39, 40
Mannose 40
Meclizine 19
Mepenzolate bromaide 20
Mephobarbital 17,27
Methacrylic Acid 36, 38
Methanol 37
Methionine 50
0-Methyl Hippuric Acid o- 50
p-Methyl Hippuric Acid p- 50
m-Methyl Hippuric Acid m- 50
Methyl Paraben 52
Methyl Salicylate 53
Methylephedrine Hydrochloride 53
Methylphenidate 19, 28
(1S,2R)-1-Methyl-cis-1,2,3,6-tetrahydrophthalate (1S,2R)-1- -cis-1,2,3,6- 23

N
Naphthalen 47
Nicarbazin 59
Nicotinamide 51, 57
Nicotinamide Adenine Dinucleotide oxidized 49
Nicotinamide Adenine Dinucleotide Reduced 49
Nicotinic Acid 45, 51, 57
Nicotinic Acid Amide (PP) 45
Nordihydroguaiaretic Acid 52
Norepinephrine 49
Normetanephrine 49
Noscapine 53

o
Octyl Gallate 52
Oligosaccharide 42
Oxine-copper 54
Oxolinic Acid 46, 47

66




Oxprenolol 12
Oxytetracycline 46, 47

P
Paeoniflorin 55
Pantothenic Acid 51, 57
Phenobarbital 53, 58
Phenol 45, 47, 53
Phenoxyacetic Acid 36
Phenylalanine 50
o-Phenylethyl alcohol - 34
o-Phenylethylamine o- 34,35
Phenytoin 53, 58
o-Phthalic Acid o- 36
Pindolol 13,32
Pivalic Acid 36
Potassium Guaiacol-4-Sulfonate 53
Pranoprofen 15, 26
Predonisone 45
Prenylamine 13
Primidone 53, 58
Profenamine 14
Proglumide 22
Proline 50
Promethazine 17
Propionic Acid 36, 38, 52, 58
Propranolol 13, 32
Propyl Paraben 52,55
Prostaglandin 52
PTH-Valine PTH- 30
Pyridine 45, 47
Pyridoxal 51
Pyridoxamine 51
Pyridoxine 51, 57
Pyridoxine Hydrochloride (B6) 45
Pyroglutamic Acid 36, 37

R
Raffinose 39, 40, 42
Riboflavin (B2) 45, 51, 53, 57
Riboflavin Phosphate 45, 51, 57

S
Saccharin 52, 58

67




Salicylic Acid 45, 53
Scopolamine 56
Scopolamine 60
Serine 50
Sorbic Acid 36, 52, 58
Sorbitol 39,40
Stachyose 42
trans-Stilben Oxide trans- 35
Strychnine 56
Succinic Acid 36, 37, 38, 52, 58
Sucrose 39, 40, 41, 42
Sulfadimethoxine 46, 47
Sulfadimidine 46, 47
Sulfadimidine 46, 47
Sulfamerazine 46, 47
Sulfamonomethoxine 46, 47
Sulfaquinoxaline 46, 47

T
Tartaric Acid 36, 37, 38, 52, 58
Taurochenodeoxycholic Acid 50
Taurocholic Acid 50
Taurodeoxycholic Acid 50
Terbutaline 25, 29
Thiamine (B1) 45,51, 53, 57
Thiamphenicol 46, 47
Thioridazine 29
Thiuram 54
Threonine 50
Thymidine 49
Thymine 49
Thymol 49
Thyroxine 24
Tocopherol Acetate 51
Tolperisone 19, 28
Trihexyphenidyl 14
Trimipramine maleate 19, 28
Tyrosine 50

U
Uracil 49
Uridine 49, 57
Uridine 5’-Monophosphate -5'- 49, 57

68




INDEX

Valine 50
Vanilic Acid 36
Verapamil 14
Vitamin A A 51
Vitamin A Acetate A 44
Vitamin A Palmitate A 44
Vitamin D2 D2 51
Vitamin D3 D3 51
Vitamin E E 44, 51
Vitamin K1 K1 44
Vitamin K2 K2 44

Warfarin

Xylitol 39, 40

Xylose 40, 41

Zaltoprofen 16

69



Acetaldehyde 37,61
Acrylic Acid 36
Adipic Acid 36, 38
Asulam 54
Aspartic Acid 50
Aspartame 52,58
N- N-Acetylgalactosamine 37
N- N-Acetylglucosamine 37
Acetylsalicylic Acid 45
Acetylpheneturide 17,32
Acetaminophen 53
Adenine 49
Adenosine 49
5'- Adenosine 5’-Diphosphate 51, 57
5'- Adenosine 5'-Triphosphate 49, 51, 57
5'- Adenosine 5’-Monophosphate 49, 51, 57
Atenolol 25,31
Adonitol 39, 40
Alanine 50
Arabinose 39, 40
Alimemazine 16, 27
Arginine 50
Alkylbenzene 48
Arbutin 55, 60
Alprenolol 12, 25,31
Arotinolol 12,31
Benzoic Acid 36, 45, 52, 58
Amprolium 46, 47
Isosine 57
Isobutyl Paraben 52
Isoproterenol 49
Isopropyl Alcohol 37
Isopropyl Paraben 52
Isoleucine 50
Inositol 40, 41, 43
Inosine 49, 51, 57
5'- Inosine 5’-Monophosphate 51, 57
Ibuprofen 15, 26
Iprodione 54

70




Uracil 49
Uridine 49, 57
-5'- Uridine 5'-Monophosphate 49, 57
Estradiol 44
Estriol 44
Estrone 44
Ethanol 37, 39, 40, 41, 42
Ethiazide 22,30
Ethyl Paraben 52
Ethylene Glycol 37,40
Ethosuximide 53, 58
Ethopabate 59
Epicatechin 58
Epicatechin Gallate 58
Epigallocatechin 58
Epigallocatechin Gallate 58
Epinephrine 49
Eperisone 18, 28, 33
(B6) Pyridoxine Hydrochloride 45
Methylephedrine Hydrochloride 53
5- -3- 5-Hydroxyindole-3-acetic Acid 49
Oxytetracycline 46, 47
Oxine-copper 54
Oxolinic Acid 46, 47
Oxprenolol 12
Octyl Gallate 52
Oligosaccharide 42
Catechin 58
Caffeine 51, 53,57, 58
Caffeic Acid 36
Galactose 39, 40, 41, 42
Carbamazepine 53,58
Carboxylic acids 38
Formic Acid 36
Xylitol 39, 40
Xylose 40, 41

71




Guanine 49

Guanosine 49, 57
5 Guanosine 5'-Monophosphate 49, 57

Potassium Guaiacol-4-Sulfonate 53

Citric Acid 36, 37, 38, 52, 58
Glyoxylic Acid 36
Glycochenodeoxycholic Acid 50
Glycocholic Acid 50
Glycopyrronium bromaide 20
Glycyrrhetic Acid 55
Glycine 50
Glycerol 39, 40
Glucuronic Acid 37,43
Glucose 39, 40, 41, 42
Glycolic Acid 36, 38
Glutamic Acid 50
- -Glutamic Acid Monosodium Salt 43

Glutaric acid 38
Glutethimide 20
Crotonic Acid 36, 38
Cloperastin 21
Chlorpheniramine 16, 27
Chlorphenesin 18, 33
Clorprenaline 22,29
Chlormezanone 18, 27, 33

2- 2-Ketoglutaric acid 38
Ketoprofen 15
Chenodeoxycholic Acid 50
Cholic Acid 50

Succinic Acid

36, 37, 38, 52, 58

Cortisone 45

Acetic Acid 36, 37, 38, 52, 58
Cortisone Acetate 45

Tocopherol Acetate 51
Hydrocortisone Acetate 45

Saccharin 52, 58

Methyl Salicylate 53

72




Salicylic Acid 45, 53
Zaltoprofen 16
Sulfaquinoxaline 46, 47
Sulfadimidine 46, 47
Sulfadimidine 46, 47
Sulfadimethoxine 46, 47
Sulfamerazine 46, 47
Sulfamonomethoxine 46, 47
Diethylene Glycol 37,40
3,4- 3,4-Dihydroxyphenylacetic Acid 49
Cysteine 50
Disopyramid 21
Cytidine 49
ytidine 57
-5'- Cytidine 5’-Monophosphate 49, 57
-5'- Cytidine 5'-Diphosphate 57
Cytosine 49
N-(3,5- )-ox- N-(3,5-Dinitrobenzoyl)-cx-Methylbenzylamine 34
1,2- 1,2-Diphenylethylamine 23
Diphenhydramine 53
2,6- -t- -4- 2,6-Di-t-Butylhydroxytoluene 52
2,6- -t- -4- 2,6-Di-t-Butyl-4-Hydroxy-Methylphenol 52
Tartaric Acid 36, 37, 38, 52, 58
- o-Camphor 53
Sucrose 39, 40, 41, 42
Scopolamine 56
Scopolamine 60
Stachyose 42
trans- trans-Stilben Oxide 35
Strychnine 56
Serine 50
Sorbitol 39, 40
Sorbic Acid 36, 52, 58
Taurochenodeoxycholic Acid 50
Taurocholic Acid 50
Taurodeoxycholic Acid 50

73




(B1) Thiamine 45,51, 53, 57
Thiamphenicol 46, 47
Thiuram 54
Thioridazine 29
Thymidine 49
Thymine 49
Thymol 49
Thyroxine 24
Tyrosine 50
Deoxycholic Acid 50

T-10 Dextran T-10 39, 40, 41
Dextromethorphan 53
Terbutaline 25, 29
Dopamine 49
Trihexyphenidyl 14
Tolperisone 19, 28
Threonine 50
Nicarbazin 59
Naphthalen 47
Nicotinamide 51, 57
Nicotinamide Adenine Dinucleotide Reduced 49
Nicotinamide Adenine Dinucleotide oxidized 49
Nicotinic Acid 45,51, 57

(PP) Nicotinic Acid Amide 45
Lactic Acid 36, 37, 38
Noscapine 53
Norepinephrine 49
Nordihydroguaiaretic Acid 52
Normetanephrine 49
Hippuric Acid 50
Vanilic Acid 36
Valine 50
Calcium Pantothenate 45
Pantothenic Acid 51, 57

74




1,1- -2- 1,1'-Bi-2-naphthol 33
PTH- PTH-Valine 30
Hyoscyamine 56, 60
Biotin 45, 51, 57
Histidine 50
Vitamin A 51
Vitamin A Acetate 44
Vitamin A Palmitate 44
D2 Vitamin D2 51
D3 Vitamin D3 51
E Vitamin E 44,51
K1 Vitamin K1 44
K2 Vitamin K2 44
Hydroxyzine 18
5- 5-Hydroxytryptamine 49
m- m-Hydroxybenzoic Acid 36, 45
p- p-Hydroxybenzoic Acid 36, 45
o- o-Hydroxybenzoic Acid 36
Hydroquinone 55, 60
Hydrocortisone 45
Pivalic Acid 36
Biperiden 14
Hypoxanthine 51, 57
Pyridine 45, 47
Pyridoxal 51
Pyridoxamine 51
Pyridoxine 51,57
Pyroglutamic Acid 36, 37
Pindolol 13,32
Phenytoin 53, 58
Phenylalanine 50
a- a-Phenylethylamine 34,35
a- a-Phenylethyl alcohol 34
Phenol 45, 47, 53
Phenoxyacetic Acid 36
Phenobarbital 53, 58
o- o-Phthalic Acid 36
Butyl Paraben 52
Butyl Hydroxy Anisol 52
Bunitrolol 12, 25, 31

75




Bupivacaine 21,32
Fumaric Acid 36, 38
Furazolidone 46, 47
Pranoprofen 15, 26
Flavanone 23, 30, 34
Primidone 53, 58
Fructose 39, 40, 41, 42
Brucine 56, 60
Flurbiprofen 15
Predonisone 45
Prenylamine 13
Proglumide 22
Prostaglandin 52
Propionic Acid 36, 38, 52, 58
Propyl Paraben 52,55
Profenamine 14
Propranolol 13, 32
Promethazine 17
Proline 50
Paeoniflorin 55
Hexobarbital 20, 29
Verapamil 14
Berberine 55, 59
Bensulide 54
Benzoin 23,30
Benproperine 21
Homochlorcyclizine 17
Homovanilic Acid 49
Formaldehyde 37,61
Maltose 40, 41, 42
Maltotriose 40, 41, 42
Maleic acid 38
Dimethindene Maleate 16
Trimipramine maleate 19, 28
Malonic Acid 36, 38, 52, 58
Mannitol 39, 40
Mannose 40

76




Meclizine 19
Methacrylic Acid 36, 38
Methanol 37
Methionine 50
(1S,2R)-1- -cis-1,2,3,6- (1S,2R)-1-Methyl-cis-1,2,3,6-tetrahydrophthalate 23
o- 0-Methyl Hippuric Acid 50
p- p-Methyl Hippuric Acid 50
m- m-Methyl Hippuric Acid 50
Methyl Paraben 52
Methylphenidate 19, 28
Mepenzolate bromaide 20
Mephobarbital 17,27
Galllic Acid 36, 55, 60
(Bc) Folic Acid 45,51
Lauryl Gallate 52
n- n-Butyric acid 38
Lactose 39, 40, 41, 42
Raffinose 39, 40, 42
Lysine 50
(B2) Riboflavin 45,51, 53, 57
Malic Acid 36, 37, 52, 58
Riboflavin Phosphate 45, 51, 57
Levulinic Acid 36
Leucine 50
Warfarin 22,26

77




OV ERMb Tt

612-8307

50 2
TEL 075-621-2360 FAX 075-602-2660
URL.: http://shinwa-cpc.co.jp/
E-mail: info@shinwa-cpc.co.jp

LN1002A



